
CITY of ROBERTS

August 25, 2025
City Council Hearing Meeting

The Roberts City Council met for a hearing at the regular place of meeting, after having been notified of said meeting of
said council.

Robert (BJ) Berlin.............Mayor
Edidt Ramirez.................Council

Ben Poston.....................Counci1

James Zillinge Council (a bsent)
Shauna Lounsbury............Council

April Galbraith...................Clerk/Treasurer

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Genercl & Admin
Ptotection
Librory
Potks & Recrcotion
strce?s & Lighting
Woter/Sew e t/so n itotion
M usto ng Events Centet/Rcc
Grcnts
TOTAL P ROPOSED E XPE N OITU RES

Ron Grant....................Public Works Director (absent)

Julie Garcia..................Library Director (absent)

Jed 8ige1ow..................City Attorney (absent)

JD Erickson................Certified Water Operator (absent)

Scott H umphreys.........Certified WW Operator (absent)

Steve Anderson..........Jefferson County Sheriff (absent)

Also present: Gale Scrivner, Taci Stoddard for Altura Community Development

Mayor Berlin opened the hearing at 6:30 pm. This hearing is for Resolution 2025{825 and Appropriation
Ordinance 2025-571.

Mayor Berlin read the Ordinance hearing notice aloud:

NOIICE OF PUBLIC HE.r'.RING

NOTICE lS HEREBYGIVEN thot o heoing ol the Robefts City Council willbe held on August 26,2025 ot 6:30 p.m. in the City Council chombets ol
the Robetts City Holt, 547 Notth 2872 Eost, Roberts, ldoho, lot the puryose ol public heoring lot considetotioh ol the prcposed budget lot the

frscol pe od octobet 7, 2025 - Septefibet 30, 2026, puttuont to the prcvisions ol Section 5G10o2 ond 50-7003, ldoho code.

At soid hearihg. olt pofties in interest ond citizens ol the City ol Robetts sholl hove on opportunity to be heotd ih rcloting to oll motteq perloining

to the prcposed budget ond show cduse why soid budget should not be odopled.

ln occodonce with the Americons with Disobitities Act, ony pe6on needing ossistonce to ottend soid heoring, moy coll the Robefts City Ho to
moke otohgements to ottend ot ledstlive (5) doys ptior to toid heoing

S 207,291
8,821

24,692
28,000
84,729

562,153
7,000

6.960.000

$7,882,686

5 131,ss1
32,600
13,000
2s,000
47,845
67,537

1,000
20,000

7,0u)
15,000

562,153
6,960,000

s7,882,686

ESTIMATED REVENUES

Propefty lo,
Othet
Mustohg Events Center
Stote Liquor
Stote Highwoy Use6
Stole Revenue Shoting
Licenses/Petmits
lnterest
RCC Revenue

W o te r/ Sew e t /S o n I t o t i o n
Gronts
TO|AL ESf I MATE D REVE N U ES

August 26, 2025 BUDGET HEARING I



Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in favor

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in a neutral or informational capacity?

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would ljke to testify in opposition

N4ayor Berlin read Resolution #2025-0826 Aloud:

Public H€aring Resolution d20254t26
CITY OT ROBERTS
NOTICE OF PT'BLIC HEARING

TUESDAY AUGUST 26,2025 AT 6:30 PM

fhe Robefts City Council will hold o public heoring on Tuesdoy August 25, 2025, ot 6:30 p.m- ?o heor comments on o City fee Resolution, Resolution No. 2025"0826.
Exhibit A to lhig hotice includes oll ptoposed new lees ond ony leet increosed by more thon 5%. The lee rcsolution otso estoblishesond rcpeols lee policieslor
odministrotion ol the lee resolution. Fees shollbe infullforce ond ellect on October 1,2025_

For more inlo notion oh specilic lees ond omouhts, pleose conto.t RotErts city Holl ot 20&22&3220 ot visit 647 N 2872 E, Robefts, ldoho, 83444.

hours prlot to the heoinl.
Please rcfet to Exhibit A below lot ptoposed new, incftosinq, ond repeoled fees:

I]\IIIBII:T

Ncr} lGps or lces lncrelsed by 51/o or moreor Rcpesled:

Am.nded
Seclioo of Fc€

Rcsolution
Perceotrge

Zone Change Application
Special Us€ Permit

Mobrle Home Part /Subdivision Applicauon
Prehmrnarv Plal

s27J.00
s]75.00
s275.00

5500 . $15 per lol

8316
83o/o

830/o

679r & 509,0
Sectioo 2-A Shelter Renlals $75.00/day 9am-lopm Nes

Section.]-l Equipment: La*n Equipmenl
Labor Pe, Man-hour
After-hours Labor per Mar-hour
Conrracr Labor
Abalement fee

t50.00 pe. hour
130 p€r hour
S60 per hour
ATCON
$lm

t500/.
430./o

439/,,

NE.l)V

NEW
Section.l-f Robens communily cente. S lm per 4hr blocli * S 100 refundabl€ deposit per elent NE\\
Sertion .l-F R€pealed Repealed
Scrlion 6-A Rccords Research Per Ihur Pursuanr ro ldaho Code 74- I 0?( I 0) NEN

Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in favor.

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in a neutral or informational capacity?

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in opposition.

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin clo d at 6:44 pm.

Mayor Berlin

City Cl

August 26,2025 BUDGET HEARING 2


