CITY of ROBERTS August 26, 2025 City Council Hearing Meeting

The Roberts City Council met for a hearing at the regular place of meeting, after having been notified of said meeting of said council.

Robert (BJ) BerlinMayor	Ron GrantPublic Works Director (absent)
Edidt RamirezCouncil	Julie GarciaLibrary Director (absent)
Ben PostonCouncil	Jed BigelowCity Attorney (absent)
James ZillingerCouncil (absent)	JD EricksonCertified Water Operator (absent)
Shauna LounsburyCouncil	Scott HumphreysCertified WW Operator (absent)
April GalbraithClerk/Treasurer	Steve AndersonJefferson County Sheriff (absent)

Also present: Gale Scrivner, Taci Stoddard for Altura Community Development

Mayor Berlin opened the hearing at 6:30 pm. This hearing is for Resolution 2025-0826 and Appropriation Ordinance 2025-571.

Mayor Berlin read the Ordinance hearing notice aloud:

General & Admin

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing of the Roberts City Council will be held on August 26, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. in the City Council chambers of the Roberts City Hall, 647 North 2872 East, Roberts, Idaho, for the purpose of public hearing for consideration of the proposed budget for the fiscal period October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026, pursuant to the provisions of Section 50-1002 and 50-1003, Idaho Code.

At said hearing, all parties in interest and citizens of the City of Roberts shall have an opportunity to be heard in relating to all matters pertaining to the proposed budget and show cause why said budget should not be adopted.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person needing assistance to attend said hearing, may call the Roberts City Hall to make arrangements to attend at least five (5) days prior to said hearing.

Police

\$ 207,291

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES

Protection	8,821	
Library	24,692	
Parks & Recreation	28,000	
Streets & Lighting	84,729	
Water/Sewer/Sanitation	562,153	
Mustang Events Center/RCC	7,000	
Grants	6,960,000	
TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES	\$7,882,686	
ESTIMATED REVENUES		
Property Tax	\$ 131,551	
Other	32,600	
Mustang Events Center	13,000	
State Liquor	25,000	
State Highway Users	47,845	
State Revenue Sharing	67,537	
Licenses/Permits	1,000	
Interest	20,000	
RCC Revenue	7,000	
Fire Impact Fee	15,000	
Water/Sewer/Sanitation	562,153	
Grants	6,960,000	
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$7,882,686	
to the structure of the transfer of street and the street of the street		

Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in favor.

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in a neutral or informational capacity?

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in opposition.

Mayor Berlin read Resolution #2025-0826 Aloud:

Public Hearing Resolution #2025-0826 CITY OF ROBERTS NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2025 AT 6:30 P.M.

The Roberts City Council will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, August 26, 2025, at 6:30 p.m. to hear comments on a City Fee Resolution, Resolution No. 2025-0826. Exhibit A to this notice includes all proposed new fees and any fees increased by more than 5%. The fee resolution also establishes and repeals fee policies for administration of the fee resolution. Fees shall be in full force and effect on October 1, 2025.

For more information on specific fees and amounts, please contact Roberts City Hall at 208-228-3220 or visit 647 N 2872 E, Roberts, Idaho, 83444.

Roberts City Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone desiring accommodations for disabilities, please call the City Clerk's office at 208-228-3220 at least 48 hours prior to the hearing.

Please refer to Exhibit A below for proposed new, increasing, and repealed fees:

EXHIBIT A

Amended Section of Fee Resolution	Fee	Amount	New Fee or Percentage Increase
Section 1-A	Zone Change Application Special Use Permit Variance Request Mobile Home Park/Subdivision Application Preliminary Plat	\$275.00 \$275.00 \$275.00 \$500 + \$15 per lot	83% 83% 83% 67% & 50%
Section 2-A	Shelter Rentals	\$75.00/day 9am-10pm	New
Section 3-I	Equipment: Lawn Equipment Labor Per Man-hour After-hours Labor per Man-hour Contract Labor Abatement fee	\$50.00 per hour \$30 per hour \$60 per hour At Cost \$100	150% 43% 43% NEW NEW
Section 4-E	Roberts Community Center	\$100 per 4hr block + \$100 refundable deposit per event	NEW
Section 4-F	Fax	Repealed	Repealed
Section 6-A	Records Research Per Hour	Pursuant to Idaho Code 74-102(10)	NEW

Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in favor.

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in a neutral or informational capacity?

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin asked if anyone would like to testify in opposition.

Hearing none, Mayor Berlin closed at 6:44 pm.

Mayor Berlin